502906955 07/25/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2953552

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SARAH J DEITCH	07/02/2014
RANDY LEE MORNINGSTAR	07/01/2014
MARK A. MOSCHEL	06/26/2014
MICHAEL M. WITZMANN	06/26/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COLOPLAST A/S
Street Address:	HOLTEDAM 1
City:	HUMLEBAEK
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-3050

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14295356

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)287-4173

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patent@coloplast.com
Correspondent Name: COLOPLAST A/S
Address Line 1: HOLTEDAM 1

Address Line 2: CORPORATE PATENTS

Address Line 4: HUMLEBAEK, DENMARK DK-3050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010078-US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSANNE RIIS
SIGNATURE:	/Susanne Riis/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2014
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_USSDE#page1.tif source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_USSDE#page2.tif

source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_RLM#page1.tif source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_RLM#page2.tif source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_USMAO#page1.tif source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_USMAO#page2.tif source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_USMWI#page1.tif source=2010078-US3\_Signed-combined\_USMWI#page2.tif

Title of Invention	SACROCOLPOPEXY SUPPORT
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declars is directed t	The attached and too the en
The above-i	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
I have revie	wed and understand the subject matter of the above-identified application, including the claims.
known to me applications	of and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information to be material to patentability of the application as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part , material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national mational filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
and having "Corporation and for all for	COLOPLAST A/S, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark, a principal place of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humlebaek, Denmark here after referred to as n," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention for the United States preign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted a identified application;
I have sold, its successor in and to any my rights un divisionals, of enjoyed by C term for whice me had this	REFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, assigned, transferred and set over and by this document do sell, assign, transfer and set to the Corporation, or and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the entire right, title and interest or and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including der the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of the Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the chit the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by assignment and sale not been made, and also hereby authorize Corporation and its employees to insert the errand filling date above after this document has been executed if necessary;
	ication data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of this assignment, I am a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention of the application and Letters Patent mentioned above, and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same by this assignment;

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I agree to, and with Corporation and its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment or divisional of, or continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filling or prosecution of the domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of the Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, I, or my executor or administrator will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation or its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE, I SIGN	
INVENTOR Sarah J Deitch	
SIGNATURE SECULATION OF THE SECULATION OF THE SECULATION OF THE SECURATION OF THE SE	DATE 2 July 2014
STATEMENT BY TWO WITNESSES	Male MAI
WITNESS 1: Mega Daniel	PLACE Placet Earth
SIGNATURE	DATE 2 Joly 2014
WITNESS 2: Rochael Crabb	PLACE MILANAPOKS, MM, USA
SIGNATURE SAMON ABUSTA	DATE 0251/17 20/4

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

~~~~~	**************************************	
Title of Invention	SACROCOLPOPEXY SUPPORT	
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declar	1 1973 4. 6 6 6 43	
	United States application or PCT international application number 14/295,356	
	filed on <u>June 4, 2014</u>	
	based on Patent Application(s) No(s).	
The above-i	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
I have revie	wed and understand the subject matter of the above-identified application, including the claims.	
known to me applications	of and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information to be material to patentability of the application as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national mational filing date of the continuation-in-part application.	
and having and for all for	COLOPLAST A/S, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark, a principal place of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humlebaek, Denmark here after referred to as it is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention for the United States reign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted identified application;	
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by this document do sell, assign, transfer and set to the Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of the Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and also hereby authorize Corporation and its employees to insert the serial number and filing date above after this document has been executed if necessary;		
	cation data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Inal form for each additional inventor.	

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of this assignment, I am a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention of the application and Letters Patent mentioned above, and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good right and lawful authority to self and convey the same by this assignment;

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I agree to, and with Corporation and its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment or divisional of, or continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filling or prosecution of the domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is tawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of the Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, I, or my executor or administrator will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation or its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE, I SIGN	MMMMMMMMMMMMmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
INVENTOR Randy Lee Morningstar	
SIGNATURE AND SIGNATURE	DATE <u> </u>
STATEMENT BY TWO WITNESSES	
WITNESS 1: <u>NICK BRUMRI</u> N	PLACE WRR, MPIS
SIGNATURE - JAHRAN	DATE 7.1.2014
WITNESS 2: WENDY STANGY SIGNATURE/WELL A GUNDY	PLACE WRR, MACS DATE 7.1.14
Sisterior Control of C	DATE

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

Title of Invention	SACROC	OLPOPEXY SUPPORT
As the below	w named inv	entor, I hereby declare that:
This declar is directed t	3 3	The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application number 14/295,356 filed on June 4, 2014 based on Patent Application(s) No(s).
		plication was made or authorized to be made by me.
		at any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 of not more than five (5) years, or both.
I have revie	wed and und	lerstand the subject matter of the above-identified application, including the claims.
known to me applications	e to be mate , material inf	owledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information rial to patentability of the application as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part ormation which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national ig date of the continuation-in-part application.
and having a "Corporation	a principal pl n," is desirou reign countr	ST A/S, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark, ace of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humlebaek, Denmark here after referred to as s of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention for the United States ies and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted pplication;
I have sold, a its successo in and to any my rights un- divisionals, o enjoyed by C term for whice me had this	assigned, tra ors and assign and all Lett der the Inter continuations corporation f th the Lettern assignment	good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, insferred and set over and by this document do sell, assign, transfer and set to the Corporation, and, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the entire right, title and interest ers Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including national Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, a continuations-in-part or reissues of the Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and or its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the s Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by and sale not been made, and also hereby authorize Corporation and its employees to insert the late above after this document has been executed if necessary;
Note: An appli	ication data st	neet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of this assignment, I am a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention of the application and Letters Patent mentioned above, and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same by this assignment;

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I agree to, and with Corporation and its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment or divisional of, or continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of the domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of the Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, I, or my executor or administrator will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation or its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE, I SIGN INVENTOR Mark A. Moschel SIGNATURE Mark G. Moschul	DATE 26 June 2019
STATEMENT BY TWO WITNESSES  WITNESS 1: Neal Poucher  SIGNATURE	PLACE Minsteapolis, MN  DATE 6/26/14
witness 2: Got Dagie (	PLACE Minneapolis, MN

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

Title of Invention	SACROCOLPOPEXY SUPPORT	
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declar is directed t		
	filed on <u>June 4, 2014</u>	
	based on Patent Application(s) No(s).	
The above-i	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
I have revie	wed and understand the subject matter of the above-identified application, including the claims.	
I am aware of and acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability of the application as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.		
and having a "Corporation and for all for	COLOPLAST A/S, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark, a principal place of business at Holtedam 1, 3050 Humlebaek, Denmark here after referred to as n," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention for the United States reign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted a identified application;	
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by this document do sell, assign, transfer and set to the Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of the Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and also hereby authorize Corporation and its employees to insert the serial number and filing date above after this document has been executed if necessary;		
Note: An appli	cation data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. onal form for each additional inventor.	

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of this assignment, I am a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the claimed invention of the application and Letters Patent mentioned above, and that the same are unencumbered, and that I have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same by this assignment;

AND, for the consideration acknowledged, I agree to, and with Corporation and its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment or divisional of, or continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of the domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of the Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, I, or my executor or administrator will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for the invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation or its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS OF THE ABOVE, I SIGN	
SIGNATURE YWWW Witzmann	DATE 6/26/14
STATEMENT BY TWO WITNESSES	
WITNESS 1: AUEN GAYNOR	PLACE MPLS, MN, USA
SIGNATURE Will Wayn	DATE 26 JON 14
witness 2: <u>Rachael Crabb</u>	PLACE MURALOGOS/US, M.P., USA
SIGNATURE <u>Ruckal 12 651</u>	DATE 26 JUN 2014

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

RECORDED: 07/25/2014